

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 81 M.M. 2008

IN RE J.V.R.; H.T., A MINOR THROUGH HER MOTHER, L.T.; ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND SIMILARLY SITUATED YOUTH

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO
THE THIRD REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SPECIAL MASTER
BY THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Marsha L. Levick, Esq. (ID No. 22535)
Lourdes M. Rosado, Esq. (ID No. 77109)
Attorneys for Petitioners

JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551 (phone)
(215) 625-2808 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. A REMAND FOR FURTHER FACT-FINDING AND AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IS UNNECESSARY; AMPLE SUPPORT EXISTS BOTH IN THE SPECIAL MASTER’S THIRD INTERIM REPORT AND IN THE PUBLIC RECORD FOR THE FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ...3

II. THE SPECIAL MASTER’S RECOMMENDATION FORECLOSING RETRIAL OF MOST YOUTH IS CONSISTENT WITH DOUBLE JEOPARDY JURISPRUDENCE AND WITHIN THE COURT’S KING’S BENCH POWERS7

A. The Special Master’s Recommendations Are Based On A Finding Of Unprecedented Judicial Misconduct; The Resulting Unfairness To The Youth Can Only Be Appropriately Remedied By Dismissal Without Prejudice Of The Cases In Question7

B. Double Jeopardy Bars Retrial Of Petitioners’ Cases Due To The Prosecutorial Misconduct Of The District Attorney Who Failed To Raise Objections Or Report The Persistent Violations Of Due Process In Ciavarella’s Courtroom Over A Five-Year Period11

C. In Recommending Dismissal With Prejudice Of The Cases Of Youth Who Have Completed Their Dispositions, The Special Master Has Struck The Correct Balance Between Protecting The Public Welfare And Remediating The Widespread Constitutional Violations13

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

EXHIBIT A

Excerpt of Transcript of Proceedings of Arraignment and Guilty Plea, *United States v. Powell*, No. 09-CR189 (M.D. Pa. July 1, 2009).

EXHIBIT B

Excerpt of Transcript of Proceedings of Arraignment and Guilty Plea, *United States v. Mericle*, No. 09-CR-247, (M.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2009).

EXHIBIT C

Excerpt of Notes of Hearing Volume II, *Joseph v. Scranton Times*. No. 2166-C-2009 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. July 2, 2009).

EXHIBIT D

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Middle Dist. of Pa., Two Former Luzerne County Court of Common Pleas Judges Indicted on Racketeering, Fraud, Money Laundering, Tax and Related Charges (Sept. 9, 2009).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATE SUPREME COURT CASES

Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....13
Ex parte Lange, 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1874).....15
Oregon v. Kennedy, 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....13
United States v. Jorn, 400 U.S. 470 (1971)8
United States v. Tateo, 377 U.S. 463 (1964)13
United States v. Wilson, 420 U.S. 332 (1975)15

PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT CASES

Commonwealth v. Brazil, 701 A.2d 216 (Pa. 1997)10
Carpentertown Coal & Coke Co. v. Laird, 61 A.2d 426 (Pa. 1948)11
Commonwealth v. Smith, 615 A.2d 321 (Pa. 1992).....8
Commonwealth v. Onda, 103 A.2d 90 (Pa. 1954)7
Commonwealth v. Simons, 522 A.2d 537 (Pa. 1987).....8
In re McFall, 617 A.2d 707 (Pa. 1992).....8, 10, 13

PENNSYLVANIA SUPERIOR COURT CASES

Commonwealth v. Porreca, 595 A.2d 23 (Pa. Super. 1991).....10
In re A.M., 766 A.2d 1263 (Pa. Super. 2001)10
